Informes de la Construcción
Vol. 64, 527, 345-354,
julio-septiembre 2012
ISSN: 0020-0883
eISSN: 1988-3234
doi: 10.3989/ic.11.020
SUMMARY
In many cases the only places available for

and earth fill loads and pavement). The dif-
ference is relevant because it deviates up to
13 cm of the 2nd order Guideline.
It is also checked the compression and
shear transfer between the vault and the
pile walls in each different load case. Soil
interaction in each case is considered.
The combination of ULS and SLS calcula-
tion is performed according to the crite-
ria of IAP-98 and EHE-08, resulting in the
combination of maximum positive bending
moments, checking security in these cir-
cumstances. The frequent load combina-
tion is also checked for cracking and de-
formation, obtaining appropriate values for
the calculated reinforcement (Figures 6, 7,
8 and 9).
To summarize the results we mention the
following:
•	Maximum positive bending moment (at
Key): 454.8 mkN/ml.
•	Compatible Axile force (Key): 928.3 kN/ml.
351Informes de la Construcción, Vol. 64, 527, 345-354, julio-septiembre 2012. ISSN: 0020-0883. eISSN: 1988-3234. doi: 10.3989/ic.11.020
Underground Parking structure built with deep foundations and vault precast elements in Spain
Aparcamiento Subterráneo construido con cimentaciones profundas y elementos tipo bóveda prefabricados
•	Maximum vertical characteristic reac-
tion: 437.2 kN/ml.
•	Maximum horizontal characteristic re-
action: 679.4 kN/ml.
•	Deformation in frequent combination (key):
9.6 mm.
5.4. Precast vault construction in the factory
Vault elements have been made precast in the
factory of Prefabricados Castelo, about 20 Km
away. The elements are 16m long, measured
in the cord, 2.40m wide, and 0.45m thick.
The weight of the elements is 44.1 tons which
gives an idea of the difficulty for production
and later transport and erection.
The elements have been concreted in a
vertical way, 90º from the final position on
site due to process needs. The moulds have
been designed as a whole to resist fresh
concrete forces with very low deformation.
Self compacting concrete has been used to
assure perfect filling of the forms and finish-
ing of the surfaces (Figure 10).
The reinforcing cage, that weighs 1600 Kg,
is built as a whole and then placed into the
mould, that has been specially designed for
this work. For transport and erection needs,
a double set of lifting devices have to be
placed in the elements, 8 for lifting in the
vertical way in the factory and another 8 to
be used in the final position and erection
(Figures 11 and 12).
6a
6b7
8
6. Support of the vault in the pile
walls. Longitudinal and cross
section.
7. Example of load distribution
with eccentric loads.
8. Bending moments and Shear
in the Vault due to eccentric point
loads.
352 Informes de la Construcción, Vol. 64, 527, 345-354, julio-septiembre 2012. ISSN: 0020-0883. eISSN: 1988-3234. doi: 10.3989/ic.11.020
D. Fernández-Ordóñez, J. M. del Campo, J. C. Guerra, J. A. Ramírez
9. Combination of forces and
moments in the Vault.
9